Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



INSPUR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

浪潮國際有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 596)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Inspur International Limited (the "Company") will be held at Meeting Room 315, S06 Langchao Science Park, No. 1036, Lang-Chao Road, High-tech Zone, Jinan, Shandong, the PRC on Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, the English name of the Company be changed from "Inspur International Limited" to "Inspur Digital Enterprise Technology Limited", and the Chinese name "浪潮數字企業技術有限 公司" be adopted and registered as the dual foreign name of the Company in place of its existing Chinese name "浪潮國際有限公司" with effect from the date of registration as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that any one or more director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents, including under seal where appropriate, which he/she may consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the change of the name of the Company and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing in the Cayman Islands and Hong Kong for and on behalf of the Company."

By order of the Board Inspur International Limited Mr. Wang Xingshan Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 November 2022

Registered office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Flat B & C, 30/F. Tower A, Billion Centre 1 Wang Kwong Road Kowloon Bay Kowloon Hong Kong

- 1. A form of proxy for use at the EGM or any adjournment thereof is enclosed.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the annual general meeting to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.
- 4. For the purpose of determining the Shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 9 December 2022 to Wednesday, 14 December 2022 (both dates inclusive). In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfer documents together with the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Thursday, 8 December 2022.
- 5. In the case of joint holders of shares, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holder are present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 6. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.
- 7. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, all resolutions set out in this notice will be decided by poll at the EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Xingshan, Mr. Wang Yusen and Mr. Cui Hongzhi as executive Directors, Ms. Li Chunxiang as non-executive Director, and Ms. Zhang Ruijun, Mr. Wong Lit Chor, Alexis and Mr. Ding Xianggian as independent non-executive Directors.